# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com



Shri Kuldip Singh, S/o Shri Raghunath Dass, Bazar Vakilan, Hoshiarpur.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer. O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 65 of 2021

Vs

Shri Kuldip Singh, appellant is absent. Present:-

None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o District Education Officer (SE),

Hoshiarpur.

ORDER

Shri Kuldip Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO. O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the PIO, which is a copy of dispatch register vide which six copies of letters were sent to the appellant on 23.03.2021.

The appellant was absent on the last date of hearing and today again he is absent. The respondent PIO has sent the information to the appellant on 23.03.2021 and a period of more than one month has been passed, but the appellant has not brought any deficiencies to the notice of the Commission and neither he has attended the hearing today. It means he is satisfied with the information sent to him by the PIO on 23.03.2021.

The PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant. Hence the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

> ( Avtar Singh Kaler ) **State Information Commissioner, Punjab**

Dated: 30.04.2021

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com

Paramjit Singh, S/o Balvir Singh,

R/o Village GurusarJodha,

Tehsil Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Poic Sille Information

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3575 of 2020

Present: Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Harjinder Singh, Superintendent is present on behalf of Jaswant Singh, SPIO-cum- Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Malout, District Sri

Versus

Muktsar Sahib.

ORDER

Dated: 30.04.2021

Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant filed this RTI application dated NIL and sought information regarding Gram Panchayat Gurusar Jodha for the period (2013-17) when Sikander Singh remained the Panchayat Secretary from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the requested information has been provided by hand to the appellant and the appellant has executed a duly signed written submission after receiving the information.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.205 dated 29.04.2021 along with a copy of duly signed written submission of the appellant.

I have gone through the above said letter and it is submitted by the SPIO that the requisite information has been provided to the appellant. I have also gone through the written submission of the appellant and he has submitted that he has received the requisite information and he is satisfied.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Gurdeep Singh,** S/o Makhan Singh, R/o Village Ojhawali, Tehsil & District Fazilka.

... Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Divisional Deputy Director, Rural Development & Panchayats Department, Ferozepur.

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayats Department,

Vikas Bhawan,

Mohali. ... Respondent

## **Appeal Case No. 3559 of 2020**

Present: Shri Gurdeep Singh, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Divisional Deputy Director, Rural

Development & Panchayats Department, Ferozepur.

ORDER

Shri Gurdeep Singh, appellant filed this RTI application on 27.07.2020 and sought information regarding distribution of panchayati lands in Gram Panchayat Ojhan Wali and Nawan Ojhan from the SPIO, O/o Divisional Deputy Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Ferozepur.

### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that the requisite information has not been provided to him.

I have gone through the Order dated 22.02.2021. The SPIO, o/o Divisional Deputy Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Ferozepur was absent on that date and a Show Cause Notice was issued to the SPIO and he was directed to send reply to the Show Cause Notice.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 30.03.2021, diarized vide no.7286, which is a copy of letter no.1559 dated 23.03.2021 along with a copy of letter no.305 dated 15.01.2021.

I have gone through letter no.1559 dated 23.03.2021 vide which the SPIO has filed reply to the Show Cause Notice. It is submitted by the SPIO that letter no.3396 dated 09.10.2020 and again letter no.305 dated 15.01.2021 was written to the appellant to deposit the requisite fee of Rs.32/- with the office of the SPIO, but till date the appellant has not deposited the requisite fee. It is further submitted by the SPIO that he could not attended the hearing on 22.02.2021 due to non availability of CISCO Webex meeting number.

As per the reply to the Show Cause Notice sent by the SPIO, it is evident that he is not personally liable for the delay in providing the information to the appellant, so the Show Cause Notice issued to him is hereby dropped and filed.

Contd..p2..

..2..

Appeal Case No. 3559 of 2020

As letter no.3396 dated 09.10.2020 and again letter no.305 dated 15.01.2021 was written to the appellant to deposit the requisite fee of Rs.32/- with the office of the SPIO, but till date the appellant has not deposited the requisite fee. So, the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that in case the appellant wants to get the information, then he should deposit the requisite fee with the office of the SPIO within a week and the SPIO is further directed that in case the appellant would deposit the requisite fee, then the attested copies of sought for information be provided to the appellant within a week from the deposit of requisite fee and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

Dated: 30.04.2021

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab